

**Ramesh Chand vs. Om Raj a/w
connected matters**

**RSA No. 57 of 2017 a/w RSAs No. 381 & 515 of
2017 and RSA No. 237 of 2019**

01.09.2023 Present: Mr. Amit Himalvi, Advocate, for the appellant in RSA No. 57/2017.

Ms. Ankita, Advocate, vice counsel for respondents No. 1 to 4 in RSA No. 57/2017.

Mr. Tek Chand Sharma, Advocate, for the appellant in RSA No. 515/2017.

Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Karun Negi, Advocate, for the appellants in RSA No. 237 of 2019.

Mr. P. S. Goverdhan, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Rakesh Thakur, Advocate, for respondents No. 1, 6 to 11, 12 (a) and 12(b).

RSA No. 237 of 2019

Notices issued for the service of respondents No. 2 to 5, 13 to 24, 25(a) to 25(b) and 26 to 39 have been received back with the following report:-

Respondents No. 16, 20, 24, 25(d), 29, 30, 32 to 36 duly served.

Respondents No. 14, 15, 28 and 37 reported to have expired and applications for bringing on record the LR's of respondents No. 14, 15 and 28 have been separately filed. Respondents No. 2 to 5, 13, 21 to 23, 38 and 39 reported to be unserved with the report that they are residing in their matrimonial homes. Respondents No. 18 and 19 are reported to be unserved for want of correct address. Respondent No. 17 served through his brother reported to be residing together. Respondents No. 25(a) to 25(c), 26, 27 and 31 served through their family members.

Therefore, let the appellant take consequential steps for bringing on record the LR's of deceased respondent No. 37

and steps for the service of unserved respondents No. 2 to 5, 13, 21 to 23, 38, 39, 18 and 19 within a period of two weeks.

List on **15.09.2023**.

CMP(M) Nos. 1066/2023 with 1067/2023 in RSA No. 237/2019

Issue Notice to the proposed LR's of respondent No. 15, returnable within six weeks.

CMP(M) Nos. 1068/2023 with 1069/2023 in RSA No. 237/2019

Issue Notice to the proposed LR's of respondent No. 14, returnable within six weeks.

CMP(M) Nos. 1070/2023 with 1071/2023 in RSA No. 237/2019

Issue Notice to the proposed LR's of respondent No. 11, returnable within six weeks.

CMP(M) Nos. 1072/2023 with 1073/2023 in RSA No. 237/2019

Issue Notice to the proposed LR's of respondent No. 28, returnable within six weeks.

RSA No. 381/2017 & RSA No. 515/2017

Delink. List before the appropriate Bench(s).

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

1st September, 2023
(Sanjeev)