

Mohan Singh & Others Vs. Hukam Singh & Others

RSA No.237 of 2019

03.11.2023 Present: Mr. Anirudh Sharma, Advocate for the appellants.
Mr. Rakesh Thakur, Advocate for respondents No1, 6 to 10, 12(a) & 12(b).

Notices issued against respondent No.2 to 5, 15, 18, 10, 22, 38 and 39 received back, after due service. Despite service, no one has put appearance. Further wait is not justifiable.

Notices issued to respondents No.13, 21, 23, 25(f), received back unserved, for want of correct address. Let fresh steps for the service of said respondents be taken within a period of seven days. Thereafter, fresh notices be issued to them for **29th December, 2023**.

CMP(M) No.1525 & 1526 of 2023.

Let notices of both these applications be issued to the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.37, whose names find mentioned in para 2 of the application {CMP(M) No.1525 of 2023}, for the date already fixed.

CMP(M) Nos.1070 & 1071 of 2023.

Notices issued against the proposed legal representatives received back after due service. Despite

service, no one has put appearance, on their behalf. Further wait is not justifiable.

In view of the no objections made by learned counsel appearing for the respondents, these applications are allowed and after condoning the delay, the proposed legal representatives are ordered to be brought on record as respondents 11(a) to 11(c). The applications stand disposed of.

CMP (M) Nos.1068 & 1069 of 2023.

Notices issued to proposed legal representatives 14(a) and 14(b) received back, after due service. Although, these applications have been contested by filing reply, but, keeping in view the delay of 9 days, which stands duly explained, the applications are allowed and after condoning the delay, the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.14 are ordered to be brought on record as respondents No.14(a) and 14(b). The applications stand disposed of.

CMP (M) No.1066 & 1067 of 2023

Notice issued to the proposed legal representative of respondent No.15, received back served through brother-in-law. The said service is not proper service. As such, fresh notices for the service of proposed

legal representative be issued for the date already fixed, on taking steps within a week.

CMP(M) Nos.1072 & 1073 of 2023

Notice issued to proposed legal representatives 28(c), received back, after due service. Despite service no one has put appearance on his behalf.

Notices issued to proposed legal representatives 28(a) and 28(b) received back unserved. Let fresh notices be issued to them for the date already fixed, on taking steps within a week.

**(Virender Singh)
Judge**

November 03, 2023_(ps)